

STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION Illinois State University

Sponsor: Student Body President Marquis, Student Body Vice-President Neely, Student Body Executi Director Martin
Bill to Amend the Executive Branch By-Laws: Authorities, Powers, and Responsibilities (Article 1, <u>Section 2)</u>
<u>Section 2)</u>
WHEREAS, the Student Government Association (SGA) is the official student governing body for Illinois State University;
WHEREAS, improving communication and productivity are goals of the 2010-2011 Student Governm Association Administration;
WHEREAS, the Executive By-Laws are the governing documents for the Executive Branch;
WHEREAS, authorities powers and responsibilities can be found in Article 1, Section 2 of the Executi Branch By-Laws;
WHEREAS, having both the Vice-President and the Executive Director of the Student Body available
over the summer in the Bloomington-Normal community allow for more productivity;
WHEREAS, currently only the Vice-President is mandated to stay in the community for 45 days;
WHEREAS, this past summer the assembly allowed for the payment of Vice-President and the Execut Director while in the Bloomington Normal community for up to twenty-thee (23) days and proved
successful;
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association along with
constituents of Illinois State University, accept the bill authorizing the amendments to the Executive Branch By-Laws (Article 1, Section 2);
BE IT FURTHER RESOLOVED, Article 1, Section 2B, line ix of the Executive Branch By-Laws sha
be amended to read "ix. To be in attendance in the community of Bloomington/Normal for at least twenty-three (23) days during the summer. In this time, he/she shall keep regular office hours
order to serve the University Community";
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, Article 1, Section 2C, line xvi of the Executive Branch By-Laws shal
added to read "xvi. To be in attendance in the community of Bloomington/Normal for at least
twenty-three (23) days during the summer. In this time, he/she shall keep regular office hours
order to serve the University Community" with all subsequent points being moved down a numeral;
DE IT ELIDTHED DESOLVED the Assembly of the Student Covernment Association directs the
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Secretary of the Assembly and the SGA Advisor to make all necessary changes to the Legislative Brar
By-Laws;
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Assembly of the Student Government Association directs the Secretary of Information Technology to make all necessary changes to the SGA Web site.

ADVOCACY • UNITY • LEADERSHIP



STUDENT GOVERNMENT ASSOCIATION Illinois State University

Student Government Association:	adoption of this resolution by the Assembly of the
David Marquis, Student Body President	Douglas Schlesser, President of the Asse
I hereunto set my hand in witness and certification the Student Government Association:	on of the adoption of this resolution by the Assem
Nora Diaz, Secretary of the Assembly	Vote:Y A N